

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	No. S269237
)	
v.)	Court of Appeal No. B302236
)	
DONTRAE GRAY,)	Los Angeles No. MA065662
)	
Defendant and Appellant.))	
_____)	

On Appeal from a Judgment of
the Superior Court of the State of California
in and for the County of Los Angeles

The Honorable Sam Ohta
Judge Presiding

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

William J. Capriola
Attorney at Law
Post Office Box 1536
Sebastopol, California 95473
(707) 829-9490
huckle@sonic.net
State Bar No. 135889

Counsel for Appellant by Appointment of
the Supreme Court.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. NON-BODY CAMERA FOOTAGE EVIDENCE	8
B. THE BODY CAMERA VIDEO	9
C. RECANTATION EVIDENCE	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A HEARSAY STATEMENT THAT QUALIFIES FOR ADMISSION AS AN EXCITED UTTERANCE UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1240, AUTOMATICALLY SATISFIES A DEFENDANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION AND IS ADMISSIBLE AT A PROBATION REVOCATION PROCEEDING WITHOUT THE NEED FOR ANY SHOWING OF GOOD CAUSE OR ANY BALANCING OF INTERESTS UNDER <i>ARREOLA</i>	11
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	12
B. <i>WINSON, MAKI, AND ARREOLA</i>	13
C. HEARSAY EVIDENCE THAT REPLACES THE LIVE TESTIMONY OF A WITNESS IS INADMISSIBLE ABSENT A SHOWING OF THE WITNESS’S UNAVAILABILITY OR OTHER GOOD CAUSE AND A BALANCING OF INTERESTS UNDER <i>ARREOLA</i> ,	

REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE EVIDENCE FALLS
UNDER A FIRMLY ROOTED HEARSAY EXCEPTION
SUCH AS THAT FOR EXCITED UTTERANCES. 18

CONCLUSION. 31

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Black v. Romano</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 606	13
<i>California v. Green</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 149	22
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 833	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	12, 30
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 778	13, 14, 21, 30
<i>In re Eddie M.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 480	23, 24
<i>In re Miller</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1228	19
<i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2004) 383 F.3d 580	22
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471	13, 21
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	20, 26
<i>People v. Abrams</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 396	12, 18
<i>People v. Arreola</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1144	passim
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 452	25
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 947	passim
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1409	13
<i>People v. Liggins</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 55	passim
<i>People v. Maki</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 707	15
<i>People v. Shepherd</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1193	17, 18

<i>People v. Stanphill</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 61	passim
<i>People v. Vickers</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 451	13
<i>People v. Winson</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 711	13, 14, 15, 29
<i>Salas v. Cortez</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 22	21
<i>United States v Boyce</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 792	22
<i>United States v. Comito</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 177 F.3d 1166	19, 25
<i>United States v. Martin</i> (9th Cir 1993) 984 F.2d 308	21
<i>Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger</i> (9th Cir 2010) 599 F.3d 984	25, 29
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 406	27, 28

Statutes

Evid. Code,	
§ 352	25
§ 1240	passim
Pen. Code,	
§ 245	7
§ 273.5	7
§ 459	7
§ 12022.7	7

Other Authorities

Melissa Hamilton, <i>The Reliability of Assault Victims’ Immediate Accounts: Evidence from Trauma Studies</i> (2015) 26 Stanford L. & Policy Rev. 269	23
Steven Baicker-McKee, <i>The Excited Utterance Paradox</i> (2017) 41 Seattle Univ. L.Rev. 111	22
